REPLACING 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 23-1 21/2/2024

SCHEDULE: RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (RS)

RATE CODE 015, 038

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available in all service areas to customers with a standard meter for any residential use, including the primary residential dwelling, individually metered outbuildings supporting the primary residence, which are located on the site of the primary residence. A residence is a dwelling unit containing kitchen appliances, permanent sewer or septic facilities, and water service, as set forth in our terms and conditions.

This schedule is not available for resale, stand-by, business, manufacturing or agricultural use. Once this schedule is selected, service will continue to be supplied under this schedule for twelve consecutive months unless a material and permanent change in the customer's load occurs.

A written contract may be required at the option of the Company when unusual service conditions exist. The Company will provide service at one location for the entire electrical requirements of the customer and at a nominal secondary voltage of 120/240 volts single phase unless specifically agreed to otherwise by the Company.

The Company will furnish service in accordance with the Company's Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service, and the Rules and Regulations of the Oklahoma Corporation Commission. For customers with AMI meters, home energy reports are available upon request.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (038)

Each kilowatt-hour (kWh) step of this schedule shall be multiplied by the number of separate living quarters served through the meter.

MONTHLY RATES

Base Service Charge \$17.00

Energy Charge

On-Peak Season

\$0.075008 per kWh for the first 1,350 kWh \$0.096460 per kWh for all additional kWh

Rates Authorized by the Oklahoma Corporation Commission			
Effective	Order Number	Case / Docket Number	
January 2, 2024	738571	PUD 2022-000093	
January 31, 2022	722410	PUD 202100055	
March 29, 2019	692809	PUD 201800097	
February 28, 2018	672864	PUD 201700151	
December 30, 2016	657877/658529	PUD 201500208	

REPLACING 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 3 - 2
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/2/2024

SCHEDULE: RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (RS)

RATE CODE 015, 038

Off-Peak Season

\$0.066940	per kWh for the first 475 kWh
\$0.044374	per kWh for the next 775 kWh
\$0.029752	per kWh for all additional kWh

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK SEASONS

The On-Peak Season is the Company's billing months of June through October, inclusive. The Off-Peak Season is the Company's billing months of November through May, inclusive.

DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill is the Base Service Charge of \$17.00 per residential unit. The minimum bill shall be adjusted according to <u>Adjustments to Billing</u>. If the customer's load is highly fluctuating to the extent that it causes interference with standard quality service to other loads, the customer will be required to pay the Company's cost to install transformer capacity necessary to correct such interference.

ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING

Fuel Cost Adjustment

The amount calculated at the above rates is subject to adjustment under the provisions of the Company's Fuel Cost Adjustment Rider.

Tax Adjustment

The amount calculated at the above rate is subject to adjustment under the provisions of the Company's Tax Adjustment Rider.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Monthly bills are due and payable by the due date. Monthly bills unpaid by the due date will be assessed a late payment charge of 1 ½ percent of the total amount due.

Rates Authorized by	y the Oklahoma Co	rporation Commission	
Effective	Order Number	Case / Docket Number	
January 2, 2024	738571	PUD 2022-000093	
January 31, 2022	722410	PUD 202100055	APPROVED
March 29, 2019	692809	PUD 201800097	December 15, 2023
February 28, 2018	672864	PUD 201700151	DIRECTOR
December 30, 2016	657877/658529	PUD 201500208	of
			PUBLIC UTILITY DIVISION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA P.O. BOX 201 **TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74102-0201**

8TH REVISED SHEET NO. REPLACING 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. EFFECTIVE DATE 1/2/2024

SCHEDULE: RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME OF DAY (RSTOD)

RATE CODE 028

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to individual residential customers on a voluntary basis. This rate schedule is available to customers with a standard meter in all service areas for any residential use, including the primary residential dwelling, individually metered outbuildings supporting the primary residence, which are located on the site of the primary residence. A residence is a dwelling unit containing kitchen appliances, permanent sewer or septic facilities, and water service, as set forth in our terms and conditions.

This schedule is not available for resale, stand-by, business, manufacturing or agricultural use. Once this schedule is selected, service will continue to be supplied under this schedule for twelve consecutive months unless a material and permanent change in the customer's load occurs.

A written contract may be required at the option of the Company when unusual service conditions exist.

The Company will provide service at one location for the entire electrical requirements of the customer and at a nominal secondary voltage of 120/240 volts single phase unless specifically agreed to otherwise by the Company.

The Company will furnish service in accordance with the Company's Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service, and the Rules and Regulations of the Oklahoma Corporation Commission. For customers with AMI meters, home energy reports are available upon request.

MONTHLY RATES

Base Service Charge \$17.00

Energy Charge

On-Peak Season

\$0.211175 per kWh for On-peak kWh (hours 2:00 to 7:00, Monday-Friday) per kWh for all other kWh \$0.043358

Rates Authorized by	y the Oklahoma Co	rporation Commission	_
Effective	Order Number	Case / Docket Number	
January 2, 2024	738571	PUD 2022-000093	
January 31, 2022	722410	PUD 202100055	APPROVED
March 29, 2019	692809	PUD 201800097	December 15, 2023
February 28, 2018	672864	PUD 201700151	DIRECTOR
December 30, 2016	657877/658529	PUD 201500208	of
			PUBLIC UTILITY DIVISION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA P.O. BOX 201 TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74102-0201

8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 4 - 2

REPLACING 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 4 - 2

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/2/2024

SCHEDULE: RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME OF DAY (RSTOD)

RATE CODE 028

Off-Peak Season

\$0.066940	per kWh for the first 475 kWh
\$0.044374	per kWh for the next 775 kWh
\$0.029752	per kWh for all additional kWh

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK SEASONS

The On-Peak Season is the Company's billing months of June through October, inclusive. The On-Peak Hours are 2:00 pm to 7:00 pm, Monday through Friday during the On-Peak Season, excluding Juneteenth, Independence Day and Labor Day holidays. The Off-Peak Season is the Company's billing months of November through May, inclusive.

DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill is the Base Service Charge of \$17.00 per residential unit. The minimum bill shall be adjusted according to <u>Adjustments to Billing</u>. If the customer's load is highly fluctuating to the extent that it causes interference with standard quality service to other loads, the customer will be required to pay the Company's cost to install transformer capacity necessary to correct such interference.

ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING

Fuel Cost Adjustment

The amount calculated at the above rates is subject to adjustment under the provisions of the Company's Fuel Cost Adjustment Rider.

Tax Adjustment

The amount calculated at the above rate is subject to adjustment under the provisions of the Company's Tax Adjustment Rider.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Monthly bills are due and payable by the due date. Monthly bills unpaid by the due date will be assessed a late payment charge of 1 ½ percent of the total amount due.

Rates Authorized l	y the Oklahoma Co	rporation Commission	<u> </u>
Effective	Order Number	Case / Docket Number	
January 2, 2024	738571	PUD 2022-000093	
January 31, 2022	722410	PUD 202100055	APPROVED
March 29, 2019	692809	PUD 201800097	December 15, 2023
February 28, 2018	672864	PUD 201700151	DIRECTOR
December 30, 2016	657877/658529	PUD 201500208	of
			PUBLIC UTILITY DIVISION

SCHEDULE: LIMITED USAGE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (LURS)

RATE CODE 020

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is closed. This rate schedule is only available to customers with a standard meter served at a premise under this rate schedule as of February, 2009. This schedule is available for a residential dwelling unit containing kitchen appliances, permanent sewer or septic facilities, and water service.

This schedule is not available for resale, stand-by, business, manufacturing, or agricultural use. Service will continue to be supplied under this schedule unless a material and permanent change in the customer's load occurs or the customer is no longer eligible as described in the *Special Conditions of Service*.

A written contract may be required at the option of the Company when unusual service conditions exist.

The Company will provide service at one location for the entire electrical requirements of the customer and at a nominal secondary voltage of 120/240 volts single phase unless specifically agreed to otherwise by the Company.

The Company will furnish service in accordance with the Company's Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service, and the Rules and Regulations of the Oklahoma Corporation Commission. For customers with AMI meters, home energy reports are available upon request.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Each kilowatt-hour (kWh) step of this schedule shall be multiplied by the number of separate living quarters served through the meter.
- 2. An existing customer on this rate schedule is eligible for this schedule only if the customer has an average monthly usage of 500 kWh or less during the On-Peak Season. At the end of the On-Peak Season, the average daily kWh usage cannot exceed 16.67 kWh.
- 3. When a customer exceeds 2,500 kWh in total during the current On-Peak Season, the customer will be moved to the Residential Service schedule. Billing under the Residential Service Schedule will begin with the current month.

MONTHLY RATES

Base Service Charge \$9.98

Rates Authorized by	y the Oklahoma Co	rporation Commission	
Effective	Order Number	Case / Docket Number	
January 2, 2024	738571	PUD 2022-000093	
January 31, 2022	722410	PUD 202100055	APPROVED
March 29, 2019	692809	PUD 201800097	December 15, 2023
February 28, 2018	672864	PUD 201700151	DIRECTOR
December 30, 2016	657877/658529	PUD 201500208	of
			PUBLIC UTILITY DIVISION

8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5 - 2
REPLACING 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5 - 2
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/2/2024

SCHEDULE: LIMITED USAGE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (LURS)

RATE CODE 020

Energy Charge

On-Peak Season

\$0.059344 per kWh for the first 600 kWh \$0.170894 per kWh for all additional kWh

Off-Peak Season

\$0.055092 per kWh for all kWh

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK SEASONS

The On-Peak Season is the Company's billing months of June through October, inclusive. The Off-Peak Season is the Company's billing months of November through May, inclusive.

DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Minimum Monthly Bill is the *Base Service Charge* of \$9.98 per residential unit. The Minimum Monthly Bill will be adjusted according to <u>Adjustments to Billing</u>. If the customer's load is highly fluctuating to the extent that it causes interference with standard quality service to other loads, the customer will be required to pay the Company's cost to install transformer capacity necessary to correct such interference.

ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING

Fuel Cost Adjustment

The amount calculated at the above rate is subject to adjustment under the provisions of the Company's Fuel Cost Adjustment Rider.

Tax Adjustment

The amount calculated at the above rate is subject to adjustment under the provisions of the Company's Tax Adjustment Rider.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Monthly bills are due and payable by the due date. Monthly bills unpaid by the due date will be assessed a late payment charge of 1 ½ percent of the total amount due.

Rates Authorized by	y the Oklahoma Co	rporation Commission	
Effective	Order Number	Case / Docket Number	
January 2, 2024	738571	PUD 2022-000093	
January 31, 2022	722410	PUD 202100055	APPROVED
March 29, 2019	692809	PUD 201800097	December 15, 2023
February 28, 2018	672864	PUD 201700151	DIRECTOR
December 30, 2016	657877/658529	PUD 201500208	of
			PUBLIC UTILITY DIVISION